

No. 01-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH & MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN CONCANNON, Commissioner,
Maine Department of Human Services; and
G. STEVEN ROWE, Attorney General of Maine,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
KIDNEY CANCER ASSOCIATION, THE SENIORS
COALITION, and THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: August 30, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE MAJOR IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED TO THE DELIVERY OF HEALTH CARE IN THIS COUNTRY	8
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S "DORMANT" COMMERCE CLAUSE CASE LAW	11
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH A D.C. CIRCUIT DECISION REGARDING THE MEDICAID LAW'S PREEMPTIVE EFFECT	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	13, 14
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	12, 13, 14
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16, 17
 Statutes and Constitutional Authorities:	
U.S. Const., Commerce Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Supremacy Clause	4, 5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	16
"An Act to Establish Fairer Pricing for Prescription Drugs," 200 Me. Legis. Ch. 786 (S.P. 1026)	3
22 M.R.S.A. § 2681	3
22 M.R.S.A. § 2681(3)	3
22 M.R.S.A. § 2681(4)	3
22 M.R.S.A. § 2861(5), (6)	4

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Center for Policy Alternatives, <i>States Poised to Lower Prescription Drug Prices as First Circuit Court of Appeals Rules Against PhRMA</i> (Summer 2001), at www.stateaction.org/alternatives/altbody2.cfm?volume=v9no3&artnumber=4 (visited August 27, 2001)	8
Patricia M. Danzon, "Making Sense of Drug Prices," 23 REGULATION 62-63 (2000)	11
<i>Drug Price Controls: A "Cure" Worse Than the Disease</i> , The Independent Institute (2000)	10
"Prescription Drug Costs: Has Canada Found the Answer?," National Center for Policy Analysis, Brief Analysis No. 323 (May 19, 2000)	9, 10
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2001 Prescription Drug Discount, Bulk Purchasing, and Price-Related Legislation</i> , at http://www.ncsl.org/programs/health/drugdisc01.htm (updated August 24, 2001)	8
